City of San Fernando Regional Park Infiltration Project Lead Agency: City of San Fernando

JUN 18 2019

To:

County Clerk, Los Angeles County Environmental Filings 12400 East Imperial Highway Norwalk, California 90650

City of San Fernando From:

Public Works Department LOS ANGELES, COUNTY CLERK

San Fernando, California 91340

Project Title: City of San Fernando Regional Park Infiltration Project

Subject: Notice of Determination for City of San Fernando Regional Park Infiltration Project -Mitigated Negative Declaration. City of San Fernando, Los Angeles County.

City of San Fernando Regional Park Infiltration Project

State Clearinghouse No.

Project Title

City of San Fernando, Los Angeles County

Project Location (include county)

City of San Fernando Lead Agency

Manuel Fabian (Civil Engineering Assistant II) (818) 898-1243

Contact Person

Telephone

Project Location: The Project site's legal address is 208 Park Avenue, San Fernando, California 91340, located at the San Fernando Recreation Park. The associated Assessor Parcel Number (APN) is 2519-026-903. The Project is located within the public right-of-way adjacent to the San Fernando Recreation Park on First Street, on Park Avenue between First Street and Fifth Street, on Fifth Street between Park Avenue and Jessie Street, on Jessie Street between Fifth Street and Glenoaks Boulevard, and on Glenoaks Boulevard between Jessie Street and Griswold Avenue.

Project Description: The Project involves routing water from an existing storm drain and infiltrating it in a subsurface infiltration system within the park. The subsurface infiltration system has a footprint of approximately 60,000 square feet which requires excavating about 25 feet deep. Flows will be routed from existing storm drains through a modified manhole structure in three locations, two on First Street near the southeastern corner of the park and one on Glenoaks Boulevard between Jessie Street and Griswold Avenue. The diversions from First Street will require a short length of pipe into the park, while the diversion from Glenoaks Boulevard will require approximately 4,500 feet of drain to be constructed along the alignment described above. Flows will be conveyed through pretreatment units that will remove trash and large particulate matter. The inclusion of the pretreatment system will improve the overall longevity of the system and promote a more centralized maintenance routine. Pretreated flows will be conveyed to the proposed subsurface infiltration system located within the park. The field within the park will be replaced to match current amenities and a new irrigation system will be installed.

This site is not included on lists of hazardous waste facilities identified by Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

The City of San Fernando, in its capacity as the Lead Agency, has approved the project on June 17, 2019 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was not prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for the project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 4. Mitigation measures were made as conditions of the approval of the project.
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration, with comments and responses, and the record of project approval, are available to the General Public at the City of San Fernando, Public Works Department, 117 Macneil Street, San Fernando, California, 91340.

Signature

06/17/15 Date

Manuel Fabian- Civic Evaingering Name and Title

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JULY 05 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

State of California—Natural Resources Agency CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 2019 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

RECEIPT #
201906180460013
STATE CLEARING HOUSE # (If applicable)

						.00010			
SEE INS	TRUCTIONS ON REVER	SE. TYPE OR PRINT CLE	ARLY		STATE CLE	ARING HOUSE	E # (If appl	icable)	
LEAD A							DATE		
CITY OF SAN FERNANDO PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT								06/18/2019	
COUNT		DOCUMENT NUMBER							
LACC	2019170685								
PROJEC	T TITLE						-		
CITY	OF SAN FERNANDO RE	GIONAL PARK INFILTRAT	ION PROJECT						
PROJEC		PHONE NUMBER							
								98-1243	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):						STATE	ZIP CODE		
				SAN FERNAN	1DO	CA	91340		
	AT THE CASE OF THE PARTY OF THE	The state of the s					_		
	Local Public Agency	☐ School District	Other Special Distric	t 🔲 Stat	e Agency	☐ Private	e Entity		
CHECK	APPLICABLE FEES:								
	Environmental Impact Re	eport (EIR)				\$3,271.00	\$	0.00	
	Negative Declaration (NI	D)(MND)				\$2,354.75	•	2,354.75	
	Application Fee Water D	iversion (State Water Resou	rces Control Board Only)			\$850.00	Ψ —	0.00	
		fied Regulatory Programs (C	•			\$1,112.00	a	0.00	
			,				\$		
✓	County Administrative Fe					\$50.00	\$	75.00	
	Project that is exempt fro	om fees							
	☐ Notice of Exemption								
	☐ CDFW No Effect De	termination (Form Attached)							
	Other						\$	0.00	
PAYME	NT METHOD:								
	Cash	☑ Check	☐ Other				\$	2,429.75	
		E. Oncox			2				
		^							
SIGNAT	URE	000	()		TI	TLE			
V		1	41			-	T	`	
X		700	1				-10	<u> </u>	

INVOICE NUMBER	RNANDO 117 MACI	PO NUMBER	N FERNANDO, CA 91340	WARRANT NO.	214994 AMOUNT
061319	06/13/2019	110110011	FILING FEE - NOTICE OF DETERMINATION	0.00	2,429.7
	00/10/20/10				2,120.1